

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SKYWEST, INC., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ANDREA HIRST, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Amanda C. Sommerfeld  
JONES DAY  
555 S. Flower St.  
15th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Shay Dvoretzky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Douglas W. Hall  
Jeffrey R. Johnson  
Vivek Suri  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTION .....	4
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
A. Factual Background.....	6
B. District Court Proceedings .....	6
C. Seventh Circuit Proceedings .....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	12
I. BY HOLDING THAT NON-DISCRIMINATORY STATE LAWS ARE EXEMPT FROM THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE, THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT DEPARTED FROM THIS COURT’S AND OTHER CIRCUITS’ DECISIONS .....	12
A. This Court has held that nondiscriminatory but unduly burdensome regulations violate the Dormant Commerce Clause.....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. The other courts of appeals agree that nondiscriminatory regulation of interstate commerce violates the Dormant Commerce Clause if it is sufficiently burdensome.....	16
C. The Seventh Circuit now considers nondiscriminatory regulation, no matter how burdensome, to be immune from the Dormant Commerce Clause.....	19
II. UNDER THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS, A STATE LAW IS NOT EXEMPT FROM THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE SIMPLY BECAUSE IT IS COVERED BY A FEDERAL PREEMPTION SAVING CLAUSE .....	22
A. Congress’ enactment of a preemption saving clause does not suffice to exempt state law from the Dormant Commerce Clause .....	23
B. Other courts of appeals have held that a preemption saving clause does not exempt state law from the Dormant Commerce Clause .....	26
C. The Seventh Circuit, by contrast, allows a preemption saving clause to exempt state law from the Dormant Commerce Clause .....	28
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT.....	30

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
A. The Seventh Circuit has eliminated vital protections for interstate commerce.....	30
B. The Seventh Circuit has eliminated vital protections for airlines in particular.....	32
CONCLUSION .....	34
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (Dec. 12, 2018).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum Opinion and Order of the District Court for the Northern District of Illinois (Nov. 30, 2017).....	12a
APPENDIX C: Memorandum Opinion and Order of the District Court for the Northern District of Illinois (May 24, 2016) .....	49a
APPENDIX D: Order of the Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit denying rehearing (Dec. 12, 2018) .....	90a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bernstein v. Virgin Am., Inc.</i> , 227 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	33
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959).....	15
<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> <i>v. Pataki</i> , 320 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	16, 17
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v.</i> <i>N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	21, 22
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyard, LLC v. Baldacci</i> , 505 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyards, LLC v. Lilly</i> , 553 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Cloverland-Green Spring Dairies, Inc. v.</i> <i>Pa. Milk Mktg. Bd.</i> , 462 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>Colon Health Ctrs. of Am., LLC</i> <i>v. Hazel</i> , 733 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Md.</i> <i>v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....	13, 14, 30
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	2, 14, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Duckworth v. Arkansas</i> , 314 U.S. 390 (1941).....	31
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Texas Dep't of Transp.</i> , 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	15
<i>H.P. Hood &amp; Sons, Inc. v. DuMond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	30
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	14
<i>IESI AR Corp. v. Nw. Ark. Regional Solid Waste Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 433 F.3d 600 (8th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Kassel v. Con. Freightways Corp. of Del.</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981).....	15
<i>Kleinsmith v. Shurtleff</i> , 571 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2009).....	18, 19
<i>Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980).....	24, 25, 29
<i>Locke v. Shore</i> , 634 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	13



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Middle S. Energy, Inc. v. Arkansas</i> <i>Pub. Serv. Comm'n,</i> 772 F.2d 404 (8th Cir. 1985).....	27
<i>Minerva Dairy, Inc. v. Harsdorf,</i> 905 F.3d 1047 (7th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.,</i> 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	15
<i>Nat'l Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell,</i> 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	27
<i>New England Power Co. v.</i> <i>New Hampshire,</i> 455 U.S. 331 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwest Airlines v. Minnesota,</i> 322 U.S. 292 (1944).....	32
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v.</i> <i>Jefferson Lines, Inc.,</i> 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	30
<i>Oman v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,</i> 889 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>Park Pet Shop, Inc. v. City of Chicago,</i> 872 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 2017).....	11, 19, 20, 22
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,</i> 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin,</i> 328 U.S. 408 (1946).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey,</i> 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013).....	18, 27, 28
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan,</i> 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	15, 16
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	2, 13
<i>S.-Central Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke,</i> 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....	24, 31
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska ex rel. Douglas,</i> 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n of Cal.,</i> 345 U.S. 295 (1953).....	23, 24, 29
<i>United States v. Taylor,</i> 752 F.2d 757 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	26, 27
<i>Ward v. United Airlines, Inc.,</i> 889 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma,</i> 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	13, 25, 26, 27
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I .....	4
12 U.S.C. § 1846 .....	24
15 U.S.C. § 1011 .....	23
16 U.S.C. § 824 .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
16 U.S.C. § 3378 .....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	4
29 U.S.C. § 218 .....	5, 12, 28, 29
42 U.S.C. § 6929 .....	27
42 U.S.C. § 7545 .....	28
32 Stat. 390.....	25
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Christopher R. Drahozal, <i>The Supremacy Clause: A Reference Guide to the United States Constitution</i> (2004) .....	31
Joseph F. Zimmerman, <i>Congress: Facilitator of State Action</i> (2010) .....	31
